

No. 07-854

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHN VAN DE KAMP and CURT LIVESAY,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS LEE GOLDSTEIN,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

—◆—
TIMOTHY T. COATES, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,
12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-Mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

STEVEN J. RENICK, ESQ.
MANNING & MARDER KASS,
ELLROD, RAMIREZ LLP
801 South Figueroa Street,
15th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 624-6900
Facsimile: (213) 624-6999
E-Mail: sjr@mmker.com

Counsel for Petitioners
John Van de Kamp and Curt Livesay

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS AT ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Initial Complaint.....	3
B. The Second Amended Complaint And Allegations Concerning Mr. Van de Kamp And Mr. Livesay.....	5
C. Petitioners File A Motion To Dismiss The Second Amended Complaint.....	8
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Affirming The Judgment	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
CHIEF ADVOCATES AND SUPERVISING PROSECUTORS ACT AS ADVOCATES OF THE STATE AND PERFORM A PROSECUTORIAL FUNCTION CLOSELY RELATED TO THE JUDICIAL PROCESS IN MAKING DECISIONS ON POLICY AND TRAINING CONCERNING THE MANNER IN WHICH PROSECUTORS IN ALL CASES COMPLY WITH THE OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE UNDER <i>BRADY V. MARYLAND</i> AND <i>GIGLIO V. UNITED STATES</i>	13
A. Prosecutors Are Entitled To Absolute Immunity When They Perform Functions That Are Closely Related To The Judicial Process.....	13
1. <i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i>	13
2. The Court has uniformly applied <i>Imbler’s</i> “functional approach” to claims of absolute immunity.....	16
B. The Decisions Of Chief Advocates And Supervising Prosecutors In Directing The Manner In Which Cases Are Prosecuted, Including Compliance With <i>Brady</i> And <i>Giglio</i> Through Setting Policies And Training, Are Prosecutorial In Nature, Closely Related To The Judicial Process And Therefore Subject To Absolute Immunity.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Prosecutorial decisions concerning compliance with <i>Brady</i> and <i>Giglio</i> are subject to absolute immunity.....	23
2. Decisions concerning policy and training governing disclosure of exculpatory information under <i>Brady</i> and <i>Giglio</i> are functionally indistinguishable from decisions made by an individual prosecutor with respect to those obligations.....	26
C. The Proper Functioning Of The Judicial Process And Independent And Vigorous Exercise Of Prosecutorial Judgment Requires Application Of Absolute Immunity To Chief Advocates And Supervising Attorneys.....	33
1. Prosecutors at every level – both front-line and supervisory – would be entangled in litigation if chief advocates and supervising attorneys are not afforded absolute immunity for decisions concerning prosecutorial policy and training	33
2. Mechanisms other than suits for damages provide a sufficient check on the decision making of chief advocates and supervising attorneys concerning prosecutorial policy and training.....	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429 (1993).....	32
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	22
<i>Broam v. Bogan</i> , 320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 20 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1085 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)....	19, 20, 21
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	18, 19, 23, 25
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	18, 21, 23
<i>Carter v. Burch</i> , 34 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	22, 23, 28, 34
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	22
<i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>abrogated on unrelated point by</i> <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	35
<i>Hill v. City of New York</i> , 45 F.3d 653 (2d Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)...	21, 24, 25, 28, 29
<i>Long v. Satz</i> , 181 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 1999).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	31
<i>Moore v. Valder</i> , 65 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Reid v. New Hampshire</i> , 56 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Roe v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 109 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	36
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	25
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992)	31

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 14, 19, 22, 23

CONSTITUTION

Fourth Amendment	2
Fourteenth Amendment	3
